



April 28, 2021

Subject: Contract for Rickard Rd: Groff Rd to US 20 Improvement Project

### **NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT**

On April 28, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION - NORTHWEST with a bid of One Million Six Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred dollars (\$1,625,500.00).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. **The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, May 5, 2021.**

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to [david.doyle@deschutes.org](mailto:david.doyle@deschutes.org).

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON



---

Anthony DeBone, Chair

cc: Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at  
<http://www.deschutes.org/rfps> prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.

RICKARD ROAD  
GROFF RD TO US 20 IMPROVEMENT  
DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON  
PROJECT # W66104

**BID RESULTS**

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 5/16/2017

PROJECT # W66104

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 5/16/2017

BID RESULTS

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION - NORTHWEST  
64500 O.B. RILEY RD  
BEND, OR 97703

TAYLOR NORTHWEST LLC  
18500 BULL SPRINGS RD  
BEND, OR 97703

MARCUM AND SONS LLC  
336 SW BLACK BUTTE BLVD  
REDMOND, OR 97756

ITEMS				UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$181,900.00		\$181,900.00	\$181,900.00	\$36,650.00	\$36,650.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	
2	Temporary Protection And Direction Of Traffic	LS	1	\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$12,580.00	
3	Temporary Signs	SQFT	700	\$20.00		\$14,000.00	\$31.00	\$21,700.00	\$13.50	\$9,450.00	\$20,300.00	
4	Portable Changeable Message Signs	EACH	3	\$1,750.00		\$5,250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$9,900.00	
5	Flaggers	HOUR	188	\$85.00		\$10,920.00	\$68.00	\$11,424.00	\$64.75	\$10,878.00	\$9,744.00	
6	Pilot Cars	HOUR	40	\$80.00		\$3,200.00	\$76.00	\$3,040.00	\$81.50	\$3,260.00	\$3,000.00	
7	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$53,600.00	\$53,600.00	\$2,440.00	
8	Sediment Fence	FOOT	830	\$3.50		\$2,905.00	\$4.00	\$3,320.00	\$4.00	\$3,320.00	\$3,486.00	
9	Check Dam, Type 1	EACH	18	\$150.00		\$2,700.00	\$245.00	\$4,410.00	\$175.00	\$3,150.00	\$2,826.00	
10	Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$54,600.00		\$54,600.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$21,500.00	\$21,500.00	\$20,000.00	
11	Asphalt Pavement Saw Cutting	FOOT	360	\$3.00		\$1,080.00	\$2.70	\$972.00	\$2.25	\$810.00	\$5.00	
12	Removal Of Surfacings	SQYD	760	\$10.00		\$7,600.00	\$12.50	\$9,500.00	\$4.00	\$3,040.00	\$2.25	
13	Removal Of Structures And Obstructions	LS	1	\$15,000.00		\$15,000.00	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$1,445.00	
14	Clearing And Grubbing	LS	1	\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$17,105.00	
15	General Excavation	CUYD	11.062	\$30.00		\$331,860.00	\$14.00	\$154,868.00	\$7.10	\$78,540.20	\$251,660.50	
16	12 Inch Culvert Pipe, 5 Ft Depth	FOOT	52	\$45.00		\$2,340.00	\$84.50	\$4,394.00	\$82.00	\$4,264.00	\$87.00	
Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 2 Inches												
17	Deep	SQYD	1.215	\$4.00		\$4,860.00	\$5.00	\$6,075.00	\$7.60	\$9,234.00	\$7.00	
18	Aggregate Base	TON	18.500	\$23.00		\$425,500.00	\$21.50	\$397,750.00	\$19.20	\$355,200.00	\$17.35	
19	Aggregate Shoulders	TON	1.565	\$25.00		\$39,125.00	\$28.00	\$43,820.00	\$40.00	\$62,600.00	\$24.50	
20	Level 3, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture	TON	12.235	\$62.00		\$758,570.00	\$60.00	\$734,100.00	\$70.00	\$856,450.00	\$63.00	
21	12 Inch Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair	SQYD	110	\$15.00		\$1,650.00	\$42.50	\$4,675.00	\$70.50	\$7,755.00	\$27.00	
22	Extra For Asphalt Approaches	EACH	30	\$500.00		\$15,000.00	\$850.00	\$25,500.00	\$810.00	\$24,300.00	\$500.00	
23	Milepost Marker Posts	EACH	1	\$130.00		\$130.00	\$414.00	\$414.00	\$216.00	\$216.00	\$283.00	
24	Longitudinal Pavement Markings - Paint	FOOT	67.400	\$0.25		\$16,850.00	\$0.17	\$11,458.00	\$0.15	\$10,110.00	\$0.16	
25	Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: "STOP"	EACH	3	\$320.00		\$960.00	\$320.00	\$960.00	\$1,962.00	\$1,962.00	\$295.00	
26	Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: "STOP AHEAD"	EACH	4	\$640.00		\$2,560.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,053.00	\$4,212.00	\$605.00	
27	Pavement Bar, Type B-HS	SQFT	140	\$10.00		\$1,400.00	\$8.75	\$1,225.00	\$9.75	\$1,365.00	\$8.10	
28	Remove Existing Signs	LS	1	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,240.00	\$3,240.00	\$1,360.00	
29	Sign Support Footings	LS	1	\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$16,450.00	\$16,450.00	\$21,600.00	\$21,600.00	\$15,200.00	
Perforated Steel Square Tube Slip Base Sign												
30	Supports	LS	1	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00	\$30,450.00	\$30,450.00	\$31,320.00	\$31,320.00	\$28,200.00	
31	Signs, Standard Sheeting, Sheet Aluminum	SQFT	450	\$20.00		\$9,000.00	\$12.00	\$5,400.00	\$21.60	\$9,720.00	\$10.90	
32	Water Quality Swale	SQYD	1.285	\$7.00		\$8,995.00	\$23.00	\$29,555.00	\$21.00	\$26,985.00	\$23.50	
33	Permanent Seeding	ACRE	1.0	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,500.00	
34	Water Quality Seeding	ACRE	0.3	\$10,000.00		\$3,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$1,230.00	\$5,700.00	\$1,710.00	\$5,000.00	
35	BLM Fence	FOOT	1,715	\$10.00		\$17,150.00	\$5.00	\$8,575.00	\$10.80	\$18,522.00	\$4.40	
36	Kane Property Fence	FOOT	276	\$2.00		\$552.00	\$17.50	\$4,830.00	\$15.00	\$4,140.00	\$16.25	
37	Remove And Reinstall Mailbox Supports	EACH	1	\$400.00		\$400.00	\$780.00	\$780.00	\$432.00	\$432.00	\$250.00	
TOTAL = \$2,063,557.00							TOTAL = \$1,625,600.00		TOTAL = \$1,722,366.20		TOTAL = \$1,723,903.50	



RICKARD ROAD  
GROFF RD TO US 20 IMPROVEMENT  
DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON  
PROJECT # W66104

**BID RESULTS**

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 5/16/2017

BID RESULTS													
PROJECT # W66104													
BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 5/16/2017													
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			CENTRAL PIPELINE INC 985 INDUSTRIAL WAY WHITE CITY, OR 97503			HIGH DESERT AGGREGATE AND PAVING, INC. P.O. BOX 1929 REDMOND, OR 97756			GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 81500 LIND RD HERMISTON, OR 97838				
ITEMS	UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL			
1 Mobilization	LS	1	\$181,900.00	\$181,900.00	\$173,500.00	\$173,500.00	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$25,773.00	\$25,773.00			
2 Temporary Protection And Direction Of Traffic	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00			
3 Temporary Signs	SQFT	700	\$20.00	\$14,000.00	\$22.00	\$15,400.00	\$30.00	\$21,000.00	\$25.00	\$17,500.00			
4 Portable Changeable Message Signs	EACH	3	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00	\$2,550.00	\$7,650.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00			
5 Flaggers	HOURL	168	\$65.00	\$10,920.00	\$52.00	\$8,736.00	\$60.00	\$10,080.00	\$60.00	\$10,080.00			
6 Pilot Cars	HOURL	40	\$80.00	\$3,200.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00			
7 Erosion Control	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00			
8 Sediment Fence	FOOT	830	\$3.50	\$2,905.00	\$2.00	\$1,660.00	\$4.00	\$3,320.00	\$10.00	\$8,300.00			
9 Check Dam, Type 1	EACH	18	\$150.00	\$2,700.00	\$140.00	\$2,520.00	\$100.00	\$1,800.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00			
10 Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$54,600.00	\$54,600.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00			
11 Asphalt Pavement Saw Cutting	FOOT	360	\$3.00	\$1,080.00	\$4.50	\$1,620.00	\$3.00	\$1,080.00	\$2.00	\$720.00			
12 Removal Of Surfacings	SQYD	760	\$10.00	\$7,600.00	\$1.50	\$1,140.00	\$4.00	\$3,040.00	\$2.00	\$1,520.00			
13 Removal Of Structures And Obstructions	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00			
14 Clearing And Grubbing	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00			
15 General Excavation	CUYD	11.062	\$30.00	\$331,860.00	\$11.00	\$121,682.00	\$24.00	\$265,488.00	\$23.00	\$254,426.00			
16 12 Inch Culvert Pipe, 5 Ft Depth	FOOT	52	\$45.00	\$2,340.00	\$75.00	\$3,900.00	\$100.00	\$5,200.00	\$100.00	\$5,200.00			
Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 2 Inches													
17 Deep	SQYD	1.215	\$4.00	\$4,860.00	\$8.00	\$9,720.00	\$4.00	\$4,860.00	\$8.00	\$9,720.00			
18 Aggregate Base	TON	18.500	\$23.00	\$425,500.00	\$24.00	\$444,000.00	\$22.00	\$407,000.00	\$25.00	\$462,500.00			
19 Aggregate Shoulders	TON	1.565	\$25.00	\$39,125.00	\$28.00	\$43,820.00	\$22.00	\$34,430.00	\$29.00	\$65,730.00			
20 Level 3, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture	TON	12.235	\$62.00	\$758,570.00	\$66.50	\$813,627.50	\$61.50	\$752,452.50	\$79.00	\$966,565.00			
21 12 Inch Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair	SQYD	110	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$125.00	\$13,750.00			
22 Extra For Asphalt Approaches	EACH	30	\$500.00	\$15,000.00	\$500.00	\$15,000.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00			
23 Milepost Marker Posts	EACH	1	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$385.00	\$385.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00			
24 Longitudinal Pavement Markings - Paint	FOOT	67.400	\$0.25	\$16,850.00	\$0.16	\$10,784.00	\$0.15	\$10,110.00	\$0.16	\$10,784.00			
25 Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: "STOP"	EACH	3	\$320.00	\$960.00	\$295.00	\$885.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$295.00	\$885.00			
26 Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: "STOP AHEAD"	EACH	4	\$640.00	\$2,560.00	\$605.00	\$2,420.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$605.00	\$2,420.00			
27 Pavement Bar, Type B-HS	SQFT	140	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$8.10	\$1,134.00	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$8.10	\$1,134.00			
28 Remove Existing Signs	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00			
29 Sign Support Footings	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,200.00	\$15,200.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,200.00	\$15,200.00			
Perforated Steel Square Tube Slip Base Sign													
30 Supports	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$28,200.00	\$28,200.00	\$28,500.00	\$28,500.00	\$28,200.00	\$28,200.00			
31 Signs, Standard Sheeting, Sheet Aluminum	SQFT	450	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	\$10.90	\$4,905.00	\$12.00	\$5,400.00	\$11.00	\$4,950.00			
32 Water Quality Swale	SQYD	1.285	\$7.00	\$8,995.00	\$65.00	\$83,525.00	\$60.00	\$77,100.00	\$58.00	\$74,530.00			
33 Permanent Seeding	ACRE	1.0	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00			
34 Water Quality Seeding	ACRE	0.3	\$10,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$1,140.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00			
35 BLM Fence	FOOT	1,715	\$10.00	\$17,150.00	\$13.00	\$22,295.00	\$7.00	\$12,005.00	\$4.40	\$7,546.00			
36 Kane Property Fence	FOOT	276	\$2.00	\$552.00	\$21.00	\$5,796.00	\$20.00	\$5,520.00	\$16.25	\$4,485.00			
37 Remove And Reinstall Mailbox Supports	EACH	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$750.00	\$750.00			
TOTAL =				\$2,063,557.00	TOTAL =				\$1,907,969.50	TOTAL =			
										TOTAL = \$2,068,068.00			